
IN THE CENT\L ADr:ILJsTTlJE TRI3:L 

e1N;Lo9E 9E1C11 	3ANGALURE 

DATED THts aTH DECEMuER 1986 

Present 

THE HUN'BLE JUSTICE SHRI K.S. PUTTASJrY : \tICE_CH\IRiL\1J 

THE HW'J'9LE 5HR L.H.A. riJ 
	

: REE3ER (An) 

Acmlicrtion No.737/1966 
iJP. N0.18226/1981 

Shri Koleeiulla Kan, 
N0.9 Ishq Sheh Strret, 

luriirceddypolaya P.O., 
3ngalore-6. 	 .... Applicant 

(Shri 	Anendaranu, Aoct) 

I • 	The tJnjcjji of India represented by 

tho Secretaryl to. the Govarnoent, 

flin oLrv of' Holth nd Family 	ifare, 

Niri'.ian F3hovari, New Dlhi. 

The Dirctor General of Health Services, 

Nirmen Dhavmn, 

Nouj Delhi. 

Tho Director in'-charçje of 

National Tuercwlosis Institute, 
No.8, E3ali:.ry Road, 

Ban lor-3. 

The Adninistrative Ufficer, 
Notional Tuberculosis Insibut, 
No.8 Bellary Bond, 3ongaiore-3. 	...• RCSpOnCEntS. 

(Shri r.5. Padoarajoich, Ad,ocate) 

This cpp]ication has come up for hearing bore this 

Tribunal on 2I.11 L1986, the Hon'ble Shri L.H.A. Rogo, 

Ne;bor (I'i) made the follooirc, 

ORDER 

This is a writ petition f'ilad under Article 226 of the 

Cunetitut 4 on of ]nrlia in the Ugh Court of udicatur, 

Karn: taka which as been transferred to this Bench under 

Section 29 of the Administrtive Tribunals ct, 1985 (the act) 

nd renunherad 7 an applicotion. The applicant has inter alia 

prayed thnt the ardor doted 12.1.1981 (Annexure 1) of the third 

respondent tarmiiotin his services and the order doted 
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'31.7,1381 (nnaxure Y) of the second respondent rejecting 

his appeal he quased, beirg illegal and that he be reinstated 

to his original pot with conscriuential benefits. 

The applicent, who ha: tudind upto SSLC was a handicapped' 

person as he had lst hic loft hand in an accident, before 

SaCUTin 	;po1fltme1t in the Na tioni Tuberculosis Institute, 

Ban clore (NIl for short) with effect from 19t April, 1377 

as a Peon, in a temporary capacity. \ocoraLn, to the terms 

of his appoinhnenL, he COLil• be terminated any time by a 

month's notice by thr eppointin authority, without assigning 

any reasons. Besides, ha was to be on probation for a perioo 

of two years, on satisfactory completion of which, he was to 

be confirmed in thb post, as and when the post was made 

permanent. 

Accordine to the applicant, during the tenure of 

Dr. b.K. Menon, a permanerit Director Nil upte Deceehar 1977, 

there was no corile)Faint  a4ainst him. But when Shri Banerjee 

was placed in charte as Director Nil thereafter, the applicant 

was in difficulty, as the former bore oninus ega.tnct him arid 

used to ill-treat him for refusing to carry out his ; arsonal 

work. 

The eunlica nt yes onernod by the provisions of the 

Central Civil Serjices (Temporary Service) Rules, 165 (Rules). 

The case or the en1icant is, that he shü,ild have been made 

quasi-permanent under those Rules, after the stipulbed period. 

If he was found 0k5ut0bl, he should have been comnuniceted 

the reasons, hut his was not done. 

The applicant is said to have bean served with a memo 

dated 17..1980 by the Regional Tuberculosis Officer (RIO) 
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for heinq absent during working hours at the Nil on 15.4.1980 

for which his explanation was called. The applicant gave his 

exolanation for th saie, which was not considered satisfactory 

by the fourth resprident and he was cautioned on 23.6,1980 

to h more careful in future (Annexure ). 

5. 	On 31.5.1980 an office order was issued to him 

(Annexure F) by thfourth respondent directing him to attend 

office at 9. OA c d to keep all the rooms in the upstairs 

clean and tidy by Y.30M1i. He was posted for this duty for one 

month with effect from 9.6.1980 and was permitted to leave 

office at 4.t10P diririg this pariod. The applicant is said to 

have reprosontod o 5.6.1930 and again On 10.6.1980 to provide 

him tho assistance of one more person to help carry out this 

work in time. 

In the mem issued to the applicant on 26.6.1986 

(Annexure K) it was cl:.rified by the fourth respondent that 

in view of his ph"sical handicap he need clean up as orally 

informedonly the office tables in the first floor and keep 

a glass of water i the Director's room and that the other 

Group P officials would attend to work such as fetchinp water 

etc. The statement of the applicant that he had to clean 19 

rooms in the first floor was refuted and he was informed that 

scfaiwals and othre were also assigned the work of cleaning 

the rooms. 

On 5.7.1980 another none was issued ti the applicant 

(Annexure L) by tha fourth respondent, bringing to his natice 

unsatisfactory performance in his work and he was cautioned 

to pay due care and attention to his work. On ?D.9.180 again, 

another memo was issued (Annexure ) by the fourth respondent 

to the applicant among two ochers, to explain his absence 

from duty during ertain hours on 16,9.1980. The applcnt 

H 
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submitted his expination on 25.9.1980 (innoxure N), stating 

that he was present at his pLace of duty and that he was heing 

harassed by a spate of memos since Play 1980 with some ulterior 

motive. The appliant alleges that he was being harassed for 

being an active member of the Nil Non-Gazetted Employees 

Association. 

The applcant was served a memo by the fourth 

respondent on 1.11.19e0 (Annexure 0) wherein he was informed 

that his explanation was unsatisfactory and he was warned that 

recurrence of such unauthorised absence from duty would be 

severely dealt with. 

By his meo dated 15.11.1980 (Annexure P), the applict 

was informed by th fourth respondent that his case for uasi-

permanency was examined by th DPC I,nd it was decided that his 

case he considered in 1981. He was advised to improve his work 

and performance in the meanwhile. 

The applicant was warned by the fourth respondent 

on 24.11.1980 (annexure ) for not Cornp1yin1 with the directions 

of the third r:spoident and aas aiaen to understand that 

recurrence would e sternly dealt with. The applicant 

submitted his representation thereon on 27.11.1980 (Arinuxure R) 

to the third resecdent. 

,nother memo was issued on 2.10.1980 (A nexure 5) 

by tha third respondent ca11.; the explanation of the 

applicant for nt only not delivering some off'icial papers to 

various officers as instructed but 	what is worse for throwing 

away these papers. The applicant submitted his explanation 

thrreto on 8.12.130 (AnnoxLire T), 

A further memo was issued by the third respondent 

on 11.12.1980 (Annxuro U) to the applicant.1for his unduly 

U 
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long absence from cuty.,for which he was severely warned and 

advised to guard against recurrence. The applicant represented 

thereon on 1Y,12.18O (Annexure v). 

On 12.11981 (innaxtire uJ) Dr. 9anerjoe, the Director 

in—charge of Nil, jgued an order under Rule 5 of the Ruje 

terminating the sevices of the applicant forthwith, informing 

him that he would t?e  entitled to claim a sum equivalent to the 

amount of his pay plus lloir:flCCs for the period of notice at 

the same rates at which he was drawing them immediately before 

the termination of his service. The applicant alleges that 

is 
this orderLcicarly ilieal, unjust and unsustainable. H 

further alleqos that the third and the fourth respondents were 

in collusion to harese and victimise himby issuing to him a 

series of memos on certain lapses which were denied by him. 

ccordng to him, they condemned him without haloing an enquiry 

and without affording him a reasonable opportunity of a personal 

hearing, as he di n.:t support the Association hockad by these 

two respondents and so, they were bent on getting rid of him. 

Accurdirg to theopplicant, the order of termination 

was punitive in nature and the authority who terminated his 

services was not competent to do so, since he was only in— 

charge Director 	NTI and therefore, this order of termination 

was illegal. 

Aggrieved by the order of termination, the applicant 

preferred an opoel to the second respondent on 10.2.1981 

(Annexure X) who 	jectd the same on 31.7.1981 (Annexure Y). 

Thereafter, he filed o writ petition in the High Court of 

Karnataka,whicb is now the subject matter of the nplication 

before us. 

Shri M.S. Ananda Ramu, loarned counsel for thp 

applicant while reiterating the grounds advanced in the 



jli: t III 1 	a 	sia 

(j) [ha: alicant had corapinted his probationary 

period of t;o years salisf.c'L3r1ly an' hd a 

ijd service 

(ii) Tha order dated 12.1 • 1 9d1 (dnnxura.j rel. Yng 

tho sarvicos of the applicant 

,rr1 respondent was punitive in no Lure 

a 	'a 	armi, Lu ojrjljCit 

:irouent1y, LOIS woo viia 1': of artacla 309 

':hr Con Litot..r, f Irila, pzr:icalorty, when 

oo propor enqUiry was held and 1; 	pplicont was 

not given dun opportunity of a porsonol hearing. 

Jr. B:nerjns bring only an in—charge Director of 

- 	caor,wis not competent 

a s of the oplicont :nd 

ac malice aolnst tha ojjlica nt. 

aopiicont rh'sorvod speci.1 sympathy as a 

hondi.cop;ied person hut qlarin.ly this was not 

S odor'. 

He la rn d caunsel for the respondants p1.ced 

a ho Persuaal File. and Th Corfiden"ial service 

ha: rat, to s;ow H. L his parfora:. ncn ons not 

a a 	no 	a. I ha hd to he cautioned Lire and again 

ace o 	,rdara nd neglicjwnco of duty. 

-ic have corefu1y perused Ito 	.nd ore 

- j3 rcd that Ln aor'arm3nCe of the 	a P 	s not only 

,aatisfoctory hut his service :aeood Ioo,w s chorr35y adverse 

a.gh I t, 	ua Han -naniod frra 1 •a.1i7? lo 	•3.1LJU and 

H 
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20. 	The counsel for the pp1icant contended that his 

client had stisfa torily completed his probationary period 

of two years as Pe n on 1.4.1979 and therefore was not liable 

to he terminated f cm service. It is pertinent to abstract 

here the relevant ortion of the terms of mipointmenb offered 

to the eplicant on 2 e 3.1977 (AnnCxU? A) Which are as 

follows: 

'b) The period of probation will be two years; 
after the satisfctory completion of tha probationary 
period he will he continued in the post and h 
confirmed as and when the post is made psrrnent." 

e hae observed enrilar that the service record 

of the rapicrnt W 8 clearly adverse throughout. The mere fact 

that the applicant crossed the period of probatiun,does not 

automatically ent_itlp him to confirmation in servics,raven 

if no order was passed in that behalf, as h..s been observed 

by the learned Judge S.c KP NATH B.HL U. THE STrE bF PUN0A8 

atU ufHqS (JR 1972 SC 373) as under: 

IfThe law on the point is now well settled. :.Shere 
a person is appointed as a probationer in any post 
and a period of probation is. specified, it does not 
follow that at the and of the said specified prTioL 
of probation he obtains confirmation automatically 
even if no order is passed in that behalf. 

Unless the terms of appointment clearly indicate 
that confirmation would automatically follow at the 
and of the specified period, or there is a specific 
service rule to that effect, the expiration of the 
prohatiunary period does not necessarily lead to 
confirmation. At the end of the period probation 
an order confirming the officer is required to he 
passed a d if no such order is passed and he is 
not reverted to his substantive post, the result 
merely is that he continues in his post as a 
probationer." 

22. 	The above view of law was confirmed by the Constitution 

Bench of the Supreme Court in STATE OF PUNJAB V. DHFRAM SINGH 

(1966 3 6CR i). 

A. 

F, 
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23. 	In view of the above rulings of the Supreme Court 

and the positivaly dvurse service record of the pplicnnt, 

the stand of thu Co neal for the eaplicant that his client 

could not bo 	from s'rvice as he had completed his 

probationary period is not tenable. 

2. 	The next cpntention of the counsel for the a3plicdnt 

was that the order of ternjntjon of tho services of his client 

was not on innocuous one and sirnliciter in characteros it was 

punitive in nature arid att:chod a stigma to him. The pertinent 

order reads o.s under: 

NTIu•:L TU31_4CLJLOSI I\jSTITUTE 
NO.8 B17 LLRHY RLaD, ;A1G.LWE-3 

No,F.100 P/342/77/Estt, Dtd 12th january 1981 

Offica Order 

In Pu suance of the Proviso to Sub—Rule (i) 

of Rule t of the Central Civil Service (Temporary 

Service)Rulos 1965, I Dr. A. Banerji, Director 
i/c Nati;nal Tuberculosis Institute, Bonnlore, 

hereby terminate forthwith the services of 
Shri Kalemulla Khan, Group 0 Official, and 

direct that he sh211 be enitled to claim a sum 
eqiiv:lent to the amount of his pay plus allowances 

for the period of notice at the some rates at which 
he was drawing them immediately before the 

termination of his service0  

Sd/-9-1 —81 

A. Banorji, 

ir-ctor Irihorge.". 

25. 	in this re pect the counsel relies on the decision in 

1GDI5H 	TTEF V. THE UNION OF IhIa (AIR 1954 SC 449) to 

buttress his ergumetit. in our view this decision is 

distinguishebla from the present case and is of litle avail 

to the aeplicant, as in the former CaSS the temporary ovarnment 

servant was discharged on the jround that he was Found 	esir.i 

to be retained in Governm'nt service and the Supreme Court 

held that compliance with Article 311(2) was necessary beFore 

4 
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the order of dismissal was issued, as a stigma attached to 

the Uovornmont servant dismissed, in the present case, the 

termination order reproduced in pare 23 supra revmals,bh;b 

it was a simple order of discharge without casting any 

aspersion against ha auplicent or attachinq any stigma to 

his character. The applicant was appointed on a temporary 

basis and the terra notion of his services, thermfor, was 

permissible under he appointment order and the rules. 

	

26. 	The cousel next uuht to draw sustenance from the 

Suprne Court ruling in iNüuP 3cISJL V. OVRNdEdT UF 1h-Ia AND 

ANATHE8 (1384 9CC (LSj 256) wherein the larned uds held . 

that the simple order of discharge of a probationer on 

of unsuitmbili 	passed before completion of his probation 

per.iod•,was actually hosed on the report of the concerned 

authority, raferridg to rlia ed misconduct by the probationer and 

thrmfore the orde was punitive in nature, which in the absence 

of a proper enquiry was violative of Article 311(2) of the 

Constitution and w s therefore set aside. The case before us 

is not alike on all fours, as the applicant was not terminated 

before expiry of his probationary period and further the round 

of unsuitability was not spacificolly mentioned in the order 

of termination. 11e, theraform, hold that the ruling of the 

Supreme Court referred ho :,"jove has no bearing on tho case 

before us. 

	

7. 	The othe'ground on which, the counsel for the 

applicant assailed the order of termination of the services 

of his client, was that Or. 3a:nerjee haing only an in—charge 

and not a regular Director of the NTI,did not hove the 

competence to pass the order of termination of service of 

the applicant as he was not vested with the requisite statutory 

power under Rule : of the Aules. The said order according 

to him was therefoFe i1la 1 and unsustainable. Rebutting 

a..!... 



FA 

- 	 —10— 

this contention the counsel for the respondents showed us the 

original letter N.Z.28013/19/80—T dated 8.9.1980 issued by 

the Director Gener1al of Hn -lth Services, Government of India, 

New O1hi, whersin he had declared Dr. Banmrjee, Director in—

charge NTI as the Head of Office,hy virtue of which he was 

competent to issue hhc impu Med order. On perusing this 

letter, we are sabksfied that Dr. Bnorjee was not merely 

holding current chrgc of the post of Director NTI :,ut  was 

vstd with full puers of a reu1ar Director, having been 

declared as the He d of Office and was therefore competent to 

pass the impuned brder. 

The coune1 for the applicant next placed reliance 

on the decision inj OF, PRAKASH GUPTA S1A0HEEN V. UNI3N OF INDI- 

	

AND OTHEUS (1976 	(LS) 110) to reinforce his contention, 

that Dr. Banerjee as not the "appo.intin authority' in the 

case of tha opalic.nt and therefore had no comptence to 

terminate his services. We are unaile to appreciate this 

contention ,as aformwntionad, Dr. 8ansrjee was declared as 

"Head of Office"7  b' the competent authority under the General 

Financial Rules asIstEitCd earlier and was thus clothed with 

requisite powers a "appointing authority", in his capacity 

as Director in—chage of NTI, in which he was not inferior 

in this respect tothe re ular Diractor NTI. The above Supreme 

Court decision rol4ed on by the counsel for the applicant qoes 

not therefore bear Ion the point raised by him. 

The counsel for the adPlicant alleged that until 

Dr. Senerjec came on the scene as the Director in—charge of 

NTI his client did not have any difficulty in the diechrge of 

his duties. Accoring to him, Dr. Banerjee bore malice against 

the anolicent as h4 did not oblige him in doing his personal 

work and was this Inent on victimisming him. There is no 

I. 



evid'nce whatsoever adduced before us, to substantiate this 

allegation. 'je hve careFully gone through the record placed 

before us by the respundents in regard to the memos issued to 

him from time to tier to the :pDlicantbrinrginq instances of 

negligence in duty and disobedience of orders to his notice 

with caution to uurd moairst recurrence. All these meebs 

are seen to heva been jssuad to the applicant by the hdministrat—

lye Officer :f Nil and not by Dr. ftenerjee in his capacity is 

Director in—charge o"

U'hat 

hTI. There is no othar evidence 

forthcoming to shoi 	Dr. Benerjoe was inimical and 

vungeful in his attitud 	towar:s the eaplicont as ahead. 

The allegatilon by the counsel for tb odplicant that the 

services of his client were terminated by Dr. Banerjee as 

Oirocaor in—charge of NTIon account of mala fides and/or 

on collateral groun:s is thus not proved but on ahe contrary, 

is frivolous. 

30. 	The couns1el for thr2pphicant next contendled that 

the Nil was 4n industry, according to thu Industrial DIpte 

!ct (XIV of 1947) and therefore according to hire, 

his client cane* wthin the urviow of this Act ,in regard to 

ternin;::tion, payment of compensation etc. the mandatory 

provisions of unich ,wora not complied with in this case. In 

our view, the counsel hs for too halatadly advanced this 

contention, wbich
~
Ijas not urged in the original writ petition 

filed by the applicant baforc the High Court of gudicature, 

Karnetaka. This apart, there is no merit whatever in this 

con Lention as the NTI is a reulor Deportment of the 

Government of Indi,o and by no means can be regarded as an 

industry as to fall within th purview of tho Industrial 

D!sputs Act, 1947. tie, therefore, rajoct this contention, 

as ill—founded. 
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tIe find that Dr. Banerjee, Director in—ch:rge of 

f\ITI tarTinatd the services of the applicapt by on order 

simpliciter 	attaches no stigma to the appiicanb end ,  

did not result in any civil consequences to him. This 

termination was in terms of the appointmsht order under the 

Rules. It is ther fore not for us to delve deep into the 

records end unravel the reasons as ruled by the Supreme 

Court in ST;TE OF I/H:SHTF V. VERPNI SUJI A ND OTHERS 

1980 5CC (L&S) 1961. 

In the r suit, the arjlica Lion fails and we dismiss 

the seine accordingly with no order as to costs. 

am 

(K.5. Puttaswamy) 
s/ice—Chairman 

5.12.1986 

bL_ 	
I . 

r.:- i 12- - ~&t (L.H.M. Rego 
fember (,i) 
5,1 2.1986 
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